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TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN OVERRULED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO JUSTIN G. WILLIAMS, ATTORNEY, CITY OF NORTHPORT, DATED 7-9-2008, A.G. NO. 2008-105.

Honorable Britt Thomas

City Manager

City of Brundidge

P.O. Box 638 

Brundidge, AL  36010-0638

Municipalities – Streets - Vacation – Roads, Highways and Bridges - Pike County

Under the facts presented, the City should utilize the vacation procedure found in section 23-4-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama to close a por​tion of a street and make it a dead-end street.

Dear Mr. Thomas:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the City of Brundidge have the authority to make a street within the city a “dead end” street without going through the procedure for closing and vacating a street found at section 23-4-1 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to the information provided to this Office, the county school board has asked the City to make a public street that runs along the school property a dead-end street and allow a fence to be built by the school across the street at the point where the street will dead-end. Pri​vate landowners abut the portion of the street on the other side of the school property and the proposed dead-end and have access to another street in the city.


Section 23-4-1 of the Code of Alabama allows municipalities and counties, upon their own application, to close and vacate streets and highways when it is in the best interest of the public.  ALA. CODE § 23‑4-1 (1992).  The procedure for closing and vacating the street, set forth in section 23-4-2, states in pertinent part:


(a) The governing body of the municipality where the street, alley or highway, or portion thereof, to be closed and vacated is situated in a municipality . . . shall, after causing to be pub​lished in a newspaper once a week for three con​secutive weeks in the county a notice which shall describe the street, alley, highway or portion thereof proposed to be closed and vacated and also give the date of the hearing, first adopt a resolution to the effect that it is in the public interest that such street, alley, highway or por​tion thereof be closed and vacated;  and there​after, such governing body may file in the office of the judge of probate in the county in which such street, alley or highway, or portion thereof, is located, its petition requesting the closing and vacating of such street, alley or highway, or such portion thereof.


(b) The petition shall describe with accu​racy the street, alley or highway, or portion thereof, to be closed and vacated and shall give the names of the owner or owners of the abutting lots or parcels of land and also the owner or owners of such other lots or parcels of land, if any, which will be cut off from access thereby over some other reasonable and convenient way.  The petition shall further set forth that it is in the interest of the public that such street, alley or highway, or portion thereof, be closed and vacated, and that a resolution to that effect has been adopted by the governing body of the municipality . . . as hereinbefore set forth.


(c) Thereupon, the probate court shall set the petition for hearing and shall issue notice of the pendency of the petition to the persons named in the petition. . . . and all such persons shall be required to appear upon the hearing thereof and to either assent to the granting of the petition or contest the same as they may see fit.  Such notice shall be published once a week for three con​secutive weeks prior to the date set for the hear​ing of the petition and shall give the date on which the hearing is to be had.

ALA. CODE § 23-4-2 (1992) (emphasis added).  


Road vacation statutes are in derogation of the common law prohi​bition against the vacation of public streets and, therefore, must be strictly construed.  Holland v. City of Alabaster, 624 So. 2d 1376 (Ala. 1993).  Due process should be provided to protect the rights of property owners affected by the proposed closing; however, the private rights of abutting owners is subordinate to the public right and the closing of a street may be justified on the ground of public necessity.  Id.  


Although the City, in the facts described herein, states that the street is being changed into a dead-end street, a portion of the street will be closed and a fence will be placed across the street.  Since private land​owners have property abutting the portion of the street to be closed, it is the opinion of this Office that the vacation procedure should be utilized to close the street.  Generally, the vacation of a road divests all public rights and vests title in the abutting landowners.  Since the county school board seeks to have a portion of the street closed and to erect a fence across that portion of the street, the city and the school board should enter into an agreement concerning the maintenance of that portion of the street and the fence erected thereon.

CONCLUSION


Under the facts presented, the City should utilize the vacation pro​cedure found in section 23-4-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama to close a portion of a street and make it a dead-end street.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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